Draft Proceedings of the Seventh meeting of Governing Council, of PLRS held under the Chairpersonship of Smt. Rupan Deol Bajaj, Financial Commissioner, Revenue, Punjabcum- Chairperson, PLRS on 22nd December, 2005.

### The following were present:

- 1. Sh. Samir Kumar, IAS, Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.
- Sh. Arvinder Singh, PCS, Director of Land Records, Punjab, Jalandhar.
- Sh. S.S.Bains,PCS Additional Secretary Revenue, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- Sh. Sunil Vasisht, Addl. Director, Department of Information Technology, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- Sh. Parveen Garg, Senior System Manager, Department of Information Technology, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- Sh. Surjit Singh, Deputy Director (LA) Department of Finance, Chandigarh.

### **Resolution No. 7.1**

## <u>Confirmation of the Proceedings of the Sixth Governing Council meeting held on 8th</u> <u>September, 2005.</u>

The proceedings of the sixth meeting were confirmed.

### Resolution No. 7.2

# Action Taken Report on the Sixth meeting of Governing Council held on 8th September, 2005.

Action taken report was noted

### Resolution No. 7.3

## Appointment of Revenue and Rehabilitation Minister as the Ex-Officio Chairman of the Punjab Land Records Society and the Financial Commissioner Revenue as Vice Chairperson of the said Society.

The matter was placed before the Sixth meeting of Governing Council, PLRS. Member Secretary, PLRS was directed to prepare the fresh draft of Memorandum of Association (MoA) and Rules of the Society and place before the next meeting of the Governing Council for discussion and appropriate decision. The fresh MoA and rules were discussed, the details of which are enclosed as annexure 'A'

The Governing Council also directed that the DLR to make a thorough study of Department Development Fund (DDF) being managed by Department of Excise & Taxation as well as the utilization thereof. The Governing Council was of the view that the collections of the Stamp Duty had gone up, due to the increase in number of transactions and the Revenue department had put in greater effort to make it happen for which Society may consider for providing some facilities and encouragement to the field units of the revenue department for better performance in future.

## Resolution No. 7.4

### Recruitment of an Electrician on Job work basis for PLRS Head Office, at Jalandhar.

The Governing Council approved the agenda item.